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Chapter 3, Table T10. Distribution of benthic foraminifers, Hole 1276A.

Notes: Preservation: P = poor, M = moderate, M–P = moderate to poor (variable), — = barren. Abundance: A = abundant, C = common, F = few, R = rare, T = trace. + = specimens found in extra picking (i.e., >2 picking trays). foram. = foraminifers, gen. = genus.
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Remarks

210-1276A-
2R-CC 803.51 M T T T T T T
3R-CC 819.26 — T Barren
4R-CC 825.90 P T T
5R-CC 838.15 — T Barren
6R-CC 847.40 P A T T T A T T R T T T R T T F
7R-CC 857.68 P A T T T C T T T T F R T T T T F
8R-CC 866.13 M C T C T T T
9R-CC 876.92 M R T T T T
10R-CC 885.37 P T T T T
11R-CC 894.58 P T T T
12R-CC 902.69 P F T T R T T
13R-CC 910.39 P F T T R T R
14R-CC 920.64 P F F T T T R
15R-CC 933.33 P A T T T F T T R R T T T R T F
16R-CC 942.23 P T T
17R-7 953.66 P T T
18R-CC 963.40 P T T
19R-CC 970.55 P R T T T T R
20R-CC 982.82 — T Barren
21R-CC 988.32 P F T T T T T T T T T T T T T T F
21R-CC 988.32 P F T T T T T T R T Claystone
22R-CC 997.41 P R T T T T T T T T T R Sandstone
23R-CC 1006.86 P T T T
24R-CC 1019.07 P F T T T T T T T T T T T T F
25R-CC 1030.41 P F T T T T T T T T T T T R T T T R
26R-CC 1034.04 P F T T T T T T T R T
27R-CC 1050.18 P F T T T R
28R-CC 1057.36 P R T T T T
29R-CC 1067.61 P R T T T T T T
30R-CC 1076.64 P R T T T T T Claystone
30R-CC 1076.64 P R T T R Sill
31R-CC 1086.88 M C T T F T T R T
32R-CC 1098.33 P T T
33R-CC 1107.76 P F T T T T T T T T T T R
34R-CC 1113.78 M C T F T T F
35R-CC 1126.87 P F T T T T T T T T T T T T
36R-CC 1135.63 M R T T T T T
37R-CC 1145.55 — T Barren
38R-CC 1155.60 P T T T T
39R-CC 1164.26 M F T T T T T T T T T T T
40R-CC 1174.29 P T T
41R-CC 1183.96 M A R T F A T F T R C T R T F R T A
42R-CC 1194.25 P F R T T T T R T
43R-CC 1202.30 M C T T F T T T T T R T F T T
44R-CC 1213.23 M R T T T T T T T T
45R-CC 1221.73 M C T T F T T T T T T T T T R T T T
46R-CC 1231.74 P T T T T T T T T T
47R-CC 1241.61 P T T T
48R-CC 1249.14 M A T T T F T T T F T T T F T T F T T R T
49R-CC 1259.87 M T T T
50R-CC 1268.98 M A T T T T F T T T T T T F F T R T T T
51R-CC 1279.06 — T Barren
52R-CC 1290.00 M–P A T R A F C T F T F A A T T T T
53R-CC 1298.19 — T Barren
54R-CC 1307.67 M–P A T F T T T T T T F T T R F R
55R-CC 1314.90 P T T T
56R-CC 1324.48 P C T T F T T T T T T F
57R-CC 1331.42 M–P A T T A T R T T T T T T T R C
58R-CC 1343.02 M A T T R T A R T T C F R T T F T R C A T F T
59R-CC 1353.20 M–P C R T T T T T T T T R T T T R T T T T
60R-CC 1362.02 M A R A T T F F R F R F R T R A A
61R-CC 1372.63 P R T T T T T T T
62R-CC 1382.44 P T T
63R-CC 1392.07 P R T T T T T
64R-CC 1401.74 P C T T T C F T T T T T R F T T T
65R-CC 1410.72 M–P A R F R A R F R R F F R R C A R A A C R
66R-CC 1418.55 M–P A R F A T T A F C A + T
67R-CC 1430.11 P T T
68R-7 1440.23 M–P A R A T R T F R T R F F A T F T A R A T T
69R-CC 1447.96 M F T T T T T T R T
70R-CC 1458.62 M–P A T R C T T T T T T T R F + +
71R-CC 1468.59 P T T
72R-CC 1477.07 M–P C T T T F T T T T T T T T R R + T T T
73R-CC 1487.08 P A R F T T F R R F T F + T +
74R-CC 1495.91 P C T T F R F T T T
75R-CC 1506.23 P F T T T T T + T T R R
76R-CC 1517.57 P T T T T T T
77R-CC 1524.85 P C T T T F T R
78R-CC 1535.45 — T Barren
79R-CC 1544.42 — T Barren
80R-CC 1553.73 — T Barren
81R-CC 1563.01 P F T T T R T T T T T R
82R-CC 1565.67 P T T
83R-CC 1579.66 — T Barren
84R-CC 1587.70 P C T T R T T T T T T T T T T T T F
85R-CC 1593.87 — T Barren
86R-CC 1602.70 — T Barren
87R-CC 1613.51 — — Sill
88R-CC 1624.01 P T T T
89R-CC 1631.64 — T Barren
90R-CC 1642.40 — T Barren
91R-CC 1649.77 P T T
92R-CC 1661.48 M–P F T T R T T T T T T T
93R-CC 1669.60 P T T T T
94R-CC 1679.90 — T Barren
95R-CC 1688.30 — T Barren
96R-CC 1698.49 — T Barren
97R-CC 1706.57 P R T T T T T
98R-CC 1714.18 — — Sill
99R-6 1725.16 — — Sill
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Table T10. Distribution of benthic foraminifers, Hole 1276A. (See table notes. Continued on next seven pages.) 
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210-1276A-
2R-CC 803.51 M T
3R-CC 819.26 — T
4R-CC 825.90 P T T
5R-CC 838.15 — T
6R-CC 847.40 P A T T T A T T R
7R-CC 857.68 P A T T T C T T T T
8R-CC 866.13 M C
9R-CC 876.92 M R
10R-CC 885.37 P T T T
11R-CC 894.58 P T T
12R-CC 902.69 P F
13R-CC 910.39 P F
14R-CC 920.64 P F
15R-CC 933.33 P A T T T F T T R
16R-CC 942.23 P T T
17R-7 953.66 P T T
18R-CC 963.40 P T T
19R-CC 970.55 P R T T
20R-CC 982.82 — T
21R-CC 988.32 P F
21R-CC 988.32 P F
22R-CC 997.41 P R
23R-CC 1006.86 P T
24R-CC 1019.07 P F T T T
25R-CC 1030.41 P F T T T T T
26R-CC 1034.04 P F T T T
27R-CC 1050.18 P F T
28R-CC 1057.36 P R T T
29R-CC 1067.61 P R T
30R-CC 1076.64 P R T T
30R-CC 1076.64 P R T T
31R-CC 1086.88 M C T T F T
32R-CC 1098.33 P T
33R-CC 1107.76 P F T T T T T
34R-CC 1113.78 M C T
35R-CC 1126.87 P F T
36R-CC 1135.63 M R T T T
37R-CC 1145.55 — T
38R-CC 1155.60 P T T
39R-CC 1164.26 M F T T T
40R-CC 1174.29 P T
41R-CC 1183.96 M A R T F A T F T R
42R-CC 1194.25 P F R T
43R-CC 1202.30 M C T T F T
44R-CC 1213.23 M R T T T
45R-CC 1221.73 M C T T F T T T T T
46R-CC 1231.74 P T T
47R-CC 1241.61 P T T
48R-CC 1249.14 M A T T T F T T
49R-CC 1259.87 M T
50R-CC 1268.98 M A T T T T F T T T T
51R-CC 1279.06 — T
52R-CC 1290.00 M–P A T R A F C
53R-CC 1298.19 — T
54R-CC 1307.67 M–P A T F T T T
55R-CC 1314.90 P T
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Table T10 (continued).
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210-1276A-
2R-CC 803.51 M T
3R-CC 819.26 — T
4R-CC 825.90 P T
5R-CC 838.15 — T
6R-CC 847.40 P A T T T R T T F
7R-CC 857.68 P A F R T T T T F
8R-CC 866.13 M C
9R-CC 876.92 M R
10R-CC 885.37 P T
11R-CC 894.58 P T
12R-CC 902.69 P F T
13R-CC 910.39 P F T
14R-CC 920.64 P F
15R-CC 933.33 P A R T T T R T F
16R-CC 942.23 P T
17R-7 953.66 P T
18R-CC 963.40 P T
19R-CC 970.55 P R T T R
20R-CC 982.82 — T
21R-CC 988.32 P F T
21R-CC 988.32 P F T
22R-CC 997.41 P R
23R-CC 1006.86 P T T
24R-CC 1019.07 P F T
25R-CC 1030.41 P F T T T T T T R T
26R-CC 1034.04 P F T T T T R T
27R-CC 1050.18 P F T T R
28R-CC 1057.36 P R T T
29R-CC 1067.61 P R T
30R-CC 1076.64 P R T T T
30R-CC 1076.64 P R R
31R-CC 1086.88 M C T R T
32R-CC 1098.33 P T T
33R-CC 1107.76 P F T T T T T R
34R-CC 1113.78 M C F T T F
35R-CC 1126.87 P F T T
36R-CC 1135.63 M R T T
37R-CC 1145.55 — T
38R-CC 1155.60 P T T T
39R-CC 1164.26 M F T T T T T T T T
40R-CC 1174.29 P T T
41R-CC 1183.96 M A C T R T F R T A
42R-CC 1194.25 P F T T T R
43R-CC 1202.30 M C T T T T R T F
44R-CC 1213.23 M R T T T
45R-CC 1221.73 M C T T T T R
46R-CC 1231.74 P T T T T
47R-CC 1241.61 P T T
48R-CC 1249.14 M A T F T T
49R-CC 1259.87 M T
50R-CC 1268.98 M A T T F F T R
51R-CC 1279.06 — T
52R-CC 1290.00 M–P A T F T F A A
53R-CC 1298.19 — T
54R-CC 1307.67 M–P A T T T F
55R-CC 1314.90 P T T
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Table T10 (continued).

Calcareous hyaline foraminifers
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section
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b
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.
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.
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.
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 c
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 c
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.
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210-1276A-
2R-CC 803.51 M T T T T T
3R-CC 819.26 — T
4R-CC 825.90 P T
5R-CC 838.15 — T
6R-CC 847.40 P A
7R-CC 857.68 P A
8R-CC 866.13 M C T C T
9R-CC 876.92 M R T T
10R-CC 885.37 P T T
11R-CC 894.58 P T
12R-CC 902.69 P F T R T
13R-CC 910.39 P F T R
14R-CC 920.64 P F F T T T
15R-CC 933.33 P A
16R-CC 942.23 P T
17R-7 953.66 P T
18R-CC 963.40 P T
19R-CC 970.55 P R
20R-CC 982.82 — T
21R-CC 988.32 P F T T T T T T T T T
21R-CC 988.32 P F T T T
22R-CC 997.41 P R T T T T T T
23R-CC 1006.86 P T T
24R-CC 1019.07 P F T T T T T T T
25R-CC 1030.41 P F T
26R-CC 1034.04 P F
27R-CC 1050.18 P F
28R-CC 1057.36 P R
29R-CC 1067.61 P R T
30R-CC 1076.64 P R
30R-CC 1076.64 P R
31R-CC 1086.88 M C
32R-CC 1098.33 P T
33R-CC 1107.76 P F
34R-CC 1113.78 M C
35R-CC 1126.87 P F T T T T T
36R-CC 1135.63 M R
37R-CC 1145.55 — T
38R-CC 1155.60 P T
39R-CC 1164.26 M F
40R-CC 1174.29 P T
41R-CC 1183.96 M A
42R-CC 1194.25 P F
43R-CC 1202.30 M C T
44R-CC 1213.23 M R T
45R-CC 1221.73 M C T T
46R-CC 1231.74 P T T
47R-CC 1241.61 P T
48R-CC 1249.14 M A T F T T
49R-CC 1259.87 M T T
50R-CC 1268.98 M A T
51R-CC 1279.06 — T
52R-CC 1290.00 M–P A T
53R-CC 1298.19 — T
54R-CC 1307.67 M–P A T
55R-CC 1314.90 P T T
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Table T10 (continued).

Calcareous hyaline foraminifers
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section
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Remarks

210-1276A-
2R-CC 803.51 M T T
3R-CC 819.26 — T Barren
4R-CC 825.90 P T
5R-CC 838.15 — T Barren
6R-CC 847.40 P A
7R-CC 857.68 P A
8R-CC 866.13 M C T T
9R-CC 876.92 M R T T
10R-CC 885.37 P T
11R-CC 894.58 P T T
12R-CC 902.69 P F T
13R-CC 910.39 P F T R
14R-CC 920.64 P F R
15R-CC 933.33 P A
16R-CC 942.23 P T
17R-7 953.66 P T
18R-CC 963.40 P T
19R-CC 970.55 P R
20R-CC 982.82 — T Barren
21R-CC 988.32 P F T T T T F
21R-CC 988.32 P F T T R T Claystone
22R-CC 997.41 P R T T T R Sandstone
23R-CC 1006.86 P T
24R-CC 1019.07 P F T F
25R-CC 1030.41 P F T R
26R-CC 1034.04 P F
27R-CC 1050.18 P F
28R-CC 1057.36 P R
29R-CC 1067.61 P R T T T
30R-CC 1076.64 P R Claystone
30R-CC 1076.64 P R Sill
31R-CC 1086.88 M C
32R-CC 1098.33 P T
33R-CC 1107.76 P F
34R-CC 1113.78 M C
35R-CC 1126.87 P F T T T T
36R-CC 1135.63 M R
37R-CC 1145.55 — T Barren
38R-CC 1155.60 P T
39R-CC 1164.26 M F
40R-CC 1174.29 P T
41R-CC 1183.96 M A
42R-CC 1194.25 P F T
43R-CC 1202.30 M C T
44R-CC 1213.23 M R T
45R-CC 1221.73 M C T
46R-CC 1231.74 P T T T T
47R-CC 1241.61 P T
48R-CC 1249.14 M A F T T R T
49R-CC 1259.87 M T T
50R-CC 1268.98 M A T T
51R-CC 1279.06 — T Barren
52R-CC 1290.00 M–P A T T T
53R-CC 1298.19 — T Barren
54R-CC 1307.67 M–P A T R F R
55R-CC 1314.90 P T
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Table T10 (continued).

Notes: Preservation: P = poor, M = moderate, M–P = moderate to poor (variable), — = barren. Abundance: A = abundant, C = common,

Agglutinated foraminifers
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section
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(mbsf) Pr

es
er

va
tio

n

G
ro

up
 a

b
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 c
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ra
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ra
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m
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rr
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56R-CC 1324.48 P C T T F T T T
57R-CC 1331.42 M–P A T T A T R T
58R-CC 1343.02 M A T T R T A R T T C F R
59R-CC 1353.20 M–P C R T T
60R-CC 1362.02 M A R A T T F F
61R-CC 1372.63 P R T T T T
62R-CC 1382.44 P T T
63R-CC 1392.07 P R
64R-CC 1401.74 P C T T T C F T T
65R-CC 1410.72 M–P A R F R A R F R R F F R
66R-CC 1418.55 M–P A R F A T
67R-CC 1430.11 P T
68R-7 1440.23 M–P A R A T R T F R T
69R-CC 1447.96 M F T T T T
70R-CC 1458.62 M–P A T R C T
71R-CC 1468.59 P T
72R-CC 1477.07 M–P C T T T F T T T
73R-CC 1487.08 P A R F T T
74R-CC 1495.91 P C T T F R
75R-CC 1506.23 P F T
76R-CC 1517.57 P T
77R-CC 1524.85 P C T T T
78R-CC 1535.45 — T
79R-CC 1544.42 — T
80R-CC 1553.73 — T
81R-CC 1563.01 P F T T T R T
82R-CC 1565.67 P T
83R-CC 1579.66 — T
84R-CC 1587.70 P C T T R T T T
85R-CC 1593.87 — T
86R-CC 1602.70 — T
87R-CC 1613.51 — —
88R-CC 1624.01 P T
89R-CC 1631.64 — T
90R-CC 1642.40 — T
91R-CC 1649.77 P T
92R-CC 1661.48 M–P F T T R T
93R-CC 1669.60 P T
94R-CC 1679.90 — T
95R-CC 1688.30 — T
96R-CC 1698.49 — T
97R-CC 1706.57 P R T T
98R-CC 1714.18 — —
99R-6 1725.16 — —
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Table T10 (continued).

F = few, R = rare, T = trace. + = specimens found in extra picking (i.e., >2 picking trays). foram. = foraminifers, gen. = genus.

Agglutinated foraminifers
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56R-CC 1324.48 P C T T T F
57R-CC 1331.42 M–P A T T T T T T R C
58R-CC 1343.02 M A T T F T R C A
59R-CC 1353.20 M–P C T T T T T T R T
60R-CC 1362.02 M A R F R F R T R A A
61R-CC 1372.63 P R T T T
62R-CC 1382.44 P T
63R-CC 1392.07 P R T
64R-CC 1401.74 P C T T T R F
65R-CC 1410.72 M–P A R C A R A A
66R-CC 1418.55 M–P A T A F C A
67R-CC 1430.11 P T T
68R-7 1440.23 M–P A R F F A T F T A R A
69R-CC 1447.96 M F T T R
70R-CC 1458.62 M–P A T T T T T T R F
71R-CC 1468.59 P T T
72R-CC 1477.07 M–P C T T T T T R R
73R-CC 1487.08 P A F R R F T F
74R-CC 1495.91 P C F T T T
75R-CC 1506.23 P F T
76R-CC 1517.57 P T T
77R-CC 1524.85 P C F T R
78R-CC 1535.45 — T
79R-CC 1544.42 — T
80R-CC 1553.73 — T
81R-CC 1563.01 P F T T T T R
82R-CC 1565.67 P T T
83R-CC 1579.66 — T
84R-CC 1587.70 P C T T T T T T T T T F
85R-CC 1593.87 — T
86R-CC 1602.70 — T
87R-CC 1613.51 — —
88R-CC 1624.01 P T T T
89R-CC 1631.64 — T
90R-CC 1642.40 — T
91R-CC 1649.77 P T T
92R-CC 1661.48 M–P F T T T T T T
93R-CC 1669.60 P T
94R-CC 1679.90 — T
95R-CC 1688.30 — T
96R-CC 1698.49 — T
97R-CC 1706.57 P R T T T
98R-CC 1714.18 — —
99R-6 1725.16 — —
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Table T10 (continued).

Calcareous hyaline foraminifers
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56R-CC 1324.48 P C
57R-CC 1331.42 M–P A
58R-CC 1343.02 M A T F
59R-CC 1353.20 M–P C T T R
60R-CC 1362.02 M A
61R-CC 1372.63 P R
62R-CC 1382.44 P T
63R-CC 1392.07 P R T T
64R-CC 1401.74 P C T
65R-CC 1410.72 M–P A C R
66R-CC 1418.55 M–P A + T
67R-CC 1430.11 P T
68R-7 1440.23 M–P A T T
69R-CC 1447.96 M F T
70R-CC 1458.62 M–P A + +
71R-CC 1468.59 P T
72R-CC 1477.07 M–P C + T T
73R-CC 1487.08 P A + T +
74R-CC 1495.91 P C
75R-CC 1506.23 P F T T T +
76R-CC 1517.57 P T T T
77R-CC 1524.85 P C
78R-CC 1535.45 — T
79R-CC 1544.42 — T
80R-CC 1553.73 — T
81R-CC 1563.01 P F
82R-CC 1565.67 P T
83R-CC 1579.66 — T
84R-CC 1587.70 P C
85R-CC 1593.87 — T
86R-CC 1602.70 — T
87R-CC 1613.51 — —
88R-CC 1624.01 P T
89R-CC 1631.64 — T
90R-CC 1642.40 — T
91R-CC 1649.77 P T
92R-CC 1661.48 M–P F
93R-CC 1669.60 P T T T
94R-CC 1679.90 — T
95R-CC 1688.30 — T
96R-CC 1698.49 — T
97R-CC 1706.57 P R
98R-CC 1714.18 — —
99R-6 1725.16 — —
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Table T10 (continued).

Calcareous hyaline foraminifers
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Remarks

56R-CC 1324.48 P C
57R-CC 1331.42 M–P A
58R-CC 1343.02 M A T
59R-CC 1353.20 M–P C T T T T
60R-CC 1362.02 M A
61R-CC 1372.63 P R
62R-CC 1382.44 P T
63R-CC 1392.07 P R T T
64R-CC 1401.74 P C T T
65R-CC 1410.72 M–P A
66R-CC 1418.55 M–P A
67R-CC 1430.11 P T
68R-7 1440.23 M–P A
69R-CC 1447.96 M F
70R-CC 1458.62 M–P A
71R-CC 1468.59 P T
72R-CC 1477.07 M–P C T
73R-CC 1487.08 P A
74R-CC 1495.91 P C
75R-CC 1506.23 P F T T R R
76R-CC 1517.57 P T T T
77R-CC 1524.85 P C
78R-CC 1535.45 — T Barren
79R-CC 1544.42 — T Barren
80R-CC 1553.73 — T Barren
81R-CC 1563.01 P F
82R-CC 1565.67 P T
83R-CC 1579.66 — T Barren
84R-CC 1587.70 P C
85R-CC 1593.87 — T Barren
86R-CC 1602.70 — T Barren
87R-CC 1613.51 — — Sill
88R-CC 1624.01 P T
89R-CC 1631.64 — T Barren
90R-CC 1642.40 — T Barren
91R-CC 1649.77 P T
92R-CC 1661.48 M–P F
93R-CC 1669.60 P T T
94R-CC 1679.90 — T Barren
95R-CC 1688.30 — T Barren
96R-CC 1698.49 — T Barren
97R-CC 1706.57 P R
98R-CC 1714.18 — — Sill
99R-6 1725.16 — — Sill


	Table T10. Distribution of benthic foraminifers, Hole 1276A.
	To print to 8-1/2 X 11 paper
	Page 1
	Page 2
	Page 3
	Page 4
	Page 5
	Page 6
	Page 7
	Page 8


	CHAPTERS
	CORE DESCRIPTIONS
	ASCII TABLES

